On January 8, 2019, the board approved an amendment to the NOL Plan which updates the process by which Acquiring

Persons (as defined in the NOL Plan) can seek exemptions prior to the occurrence of a Trigger Event (as defined in the NOL

Plan).

4. ACQUISITIONS

 On February 2, 2022, August 25, 2021 and November 10, 2020, the Company completed the acquisition of 2, 8 and

47 Buddy’s Home Furnishings stores, respectively, from Franchise Group, Inc. (“FRG”), as parent of Buddy’s Newco, LLC

(“Seller” or “Franchisor”).

At the date of the acquisitions, the Company acquired certain assets (“Transferred Assets”) related to the Buddy’s

franchise stores. These assets included all rent-to-own agreements and customers for these stores, all rental merchandise of

these stores, the property and vehicle leases for these stores, all fixed assets and tangible personal property at these stores.

In addition, the Company assumed certain liabilities including those related to rental merchandise acquired by the stores.

(In thousands) As

Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

   Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

   Cash receipt from equity method investment 9,906$   (2,320)$   7,586$

   Net cash provided by operating activities 10,786$   (2,320)$   8,466$

   Cash flows from investing activities:

   Return of equity method investment -$   2,320$   2,320$

   Net cash used in investing activities (35,001)$   2,320$   (32,681)$

Fiscal year ended July 3, 2021

F-15

bebe stores, inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. ACQUISITIONS- Continued

The February 2, 2022 Acquisition

On February 2, 2022 pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement between FRG and the Company, the Company

completed the acquisition of 2 Buddy’s Home Furnishings stores for $525 thousand in cash (the “2-Store Buddy’s

Acquisition”). The Company accounted for the acquisition as a business combination using the purchase method of

accounting.  The Company acquired these stores to continue to grow the store base in Tennessee.